KOHL'S 860 - PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE REQUEST
PROGRAMMER'S REFERENCE GUIDE
VERSION 4010VICS
Last Revised: April 15, 2006
2
LIST OF PURCHASE ORDER CHANGES TRANSMITTED
This reference guide will explain when you will receive the 850 or 860 change.
PO Changes Resulting in 860 PO Changes Resulting in 850

01 Cancellation
04 Change
BCH02 92 Purchase Order Type Code M ID 2/2
BK Blanket Order
RE Replenishment Order (Domestic Only)
RL Release Order (Domestic Only)
SA Stand-alone Order (Domestic Only)
BCH03 324 Purchase Order Number M AN 1/22
BCH04 328 Release Number O AN 1/30
‘1’ Used only when BEG02 = RL (Domestic Only)
BCH06 373 Date M DT 8/8
Original purchase order date – Format is CCYYMMDD
BCH11 373 Date O DT 8/8
Purchase order change date – Format is CCYYMMDD
 BCH01 will contain ‘01’ when the entire order is being cancelled.  Cancellation can occur if no shipments were received for the
purchase order or to cancel remaining balance for an order not shipped complete.
 If a previously cancelled order is reinstated then you would receive an 850 as BEG01 with ‘00” as original and no 860 is sent.
 BCH03 is included to indicate which purchase order is being changed.  The actual original purchase order number will not
change.
 Purchase Order types are outlined in our 850 mapping documentation (Page 2)
8
Segment: REF – Reference Identification
Level: Header
Loop: --------
Usage: Optional
Max Use: >1
Purpose: To specify identifying information
---- Data Element Summary ----
Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
DP Department Number
PD Promotion/Deal Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification C AN 1/30
9
Segment: FOB –  F.O.B. Related Instructions
Level: Header
Loop: --------
Usage: Optional
Max Use: >1
Purpose: To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
---- Data Element Summary ----
Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
FOB01 146 Shipment Method of Payment M ID 2/2
PP Prepaid (by Seller)
FOB02 309 Location Qualifier C ID 1/2
K Census Schedule K
FOB03 352 Description O AN 1/80
 This segment is sent on Import orders only.
10
Segment: SAC – Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Information
Level: Header
Loop: SAC Usage: Optional Max Use: 25
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge; to specify the amount or percentage for the service, promotion,
allowance, or charge
---- Data Element Summary ----
Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
SAC01 248 Allowance or Charge Indicator M ID  1/1
A Allowance
N No Allowance or Charge
P Promotion
SAC02 1300 Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Code C ID 4/4
A260 Advertising Allowance
B720 Ad Coop
C300 Discount – Special (Trade Discount)
C310 Discount (Vendor Additional)
E750 New Store Discount
F670 Price and Marketing Allowance (Markdown & Advertising Coop Allowance)
F800 Promotional Allowance (Bridal Registry)

Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2
02 End of Month
05 Discount Not Applicable
08 Basic Discount Offered
ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O R 1/6
ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due C N0 1/3
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3
12
Segment: DTM –  Date/Time Reference
Level: Header
Loop: --------
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 10
Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
---- Data Element Summary ----
Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3
001 Cancel After
015 Promotion Start (Ad date)
037 Ship Not Before
064 Exit Factory Start Date (Import Only)
061 Exit Factory End Date (Import Only)
DTM02 373 Date C DT 8/8
Format is CCYYMMDD
13
Segment: N1 – Name
Level: Header
Loop: N1 Usage: Optional Max Use: 200
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
---- Data Element Summary ----
Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3
AG Agent/Agency
MF Manufacturer of Goods
MP Manufacturing Plant
SE Selling Party
N102 93 Name C AN 1/60
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier C ID 1/2
92 Assigned by Buyer
N104 67 Identification Code C AN 2/80
This field will contain the 9-digit Factory code
This field will contain the 9-digit Parent code
 This segment is sent on Import orders only.
 If N101 is SE then N102 will contain the name of the merchandise processing trading partner.
14
Segment: N4 – Geographic Location
Level: Header
Loop: N1
Usage: Optional
Max Use: >1
Purpose: To specify the geographic place of the named party
---- Data Element Summary ----
Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
N401 19 City Name O AN 2/30
N404 26 Country Code O ID 2/3
 This segment is sent on Import orders only.
15

Ref. Data VICS
Des. Element Name Attributes
POC02 670 Change or Response Type Code M ID 2/2
AI Add Additional Item(s)
DI Delete Item(s)
CA Changes to Line Item
POC04 671 Quantity Left to Receive C R 1/9
POC05 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code M ID 2/2
EA Each
AS Assortment (multi-item pack)
POC06 212 Unit Price (Cost) C R 1/17
POC08 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
UP UPC Code
EN EAN – European Article Number
VA Vendor’s Style Number
CB Buyer’s Catalog Number
BO Buyer’s Color (NRF)
IZ Buyer’s Size (NRF)
IN Box ID (for shoe orders only)
TP Product Type Code (Gender Classification Code – for shoe orders only)
POC09 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC10 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
POC11 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC12 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
POC13 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC14 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
POC15 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC16 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
POC17 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC18 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
POC19 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC20 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
POC21 234 Product/Service ID C AN 1/48
POC22 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier C ID 2/2
 Kohl’s can send any number of the codes listed for POC08 depending on the information in the Kohl’s system.  These codes can
occur in any pairing of Product/Service ID and Qualifier from POC08 through POC22.
 If the Product/Service ID field contains ‘CB’, then the Product/Service ID Qualifier contains Kohl’s department, major class and
sub class. This information can be used in preticketing.
 POC06 will contain the Pack cost when POC05 has ‘AS’.
 When POC05 is AS then POC08 “VA” is the pack style.  SLN09 loop will then contain the vendor style for the items.
 Price in the POC06 will be sent with a decimal point when there are cents included in the cost.  i.e. - $15.95 would be sent as
“15.95”. $29.00 would be sent as “29” with no decimal point.
 POC05 with ‘AS’ indicates the order is assortment (prepack) and the SLN05 will contain ‘EA’.  Component item details will always
be sent in the POC/SLN loop regardless of the type of change. POC05 with ‘EA’ indicates non-assortment and no SLN’s are sent.
Purchase orders can change from assortment to non-assortment and non-assortment to assortment.
 When POC05 =AS then PO106 “UP” is a Kohl’s assigned prepack UPC and CB is for the pack. SLN09 loop will then contain
trading partner’s component item UPC’s.
16
One prepack per Carton
 POC04 = the number of packs ordered when the POC05 is “AS”.
 PO401 = Describes how many packs within one container.  This will always be “1” for one pack in a container.
 SLN04 = Is the number of each for the individual item (pack ratio).
Multiple Prepack per Carton
 POC04 = the number of packs ordered when the POC05 is “AS”
 PO401 = Describes how many inner packs within one container.  This will always be more then one pack in a container.
 PO414 = Inner pack is always one. This is defined as “ one of each of the inner packs”.